

The Puget Sound Emergency Radio Network (PSERN) Rebroadcast Agreement Contact/DAS Information:

# 1. Radio Operator Information

PSERN
19717 62 <sup>nd</sup> Ave S
Suite E-102
Kent, WA 98032
206-477-7376
das@psern.org

## 2. DAS Property Owner Information

Property Owner	
Mailing Address Line 1	
Mailing Address Line 2	
City, State, Zip	
Phone Number	
Email Address	

## 3. DAS Property Information

Name of Property	
Physical Address Line 1	
Physical Address Line 2	
City, State, Zip	
Contact Name (such as Building Manager or	
Building Engineer)	
Phone Number	
Emergency Phone Number	
Email Address	

## 4. DAS Property Technical Information

Bi-Directional Amplifier (BDA) Information	
Make or Broadcast Site Fiber-Fed Interface	
Model Number	
Donor Antenna Information	
Model	
Gain (indicate dBi or dBd)	
Location	
Azimuth	
Donor Site Information	
Site Name	



### 5. Fire Code Documentation

DAS Vendor Information	
Company	
Contact Name	
Phone Number	
Contractor GROL #	
DAS Permit Code Cycle	

## 6. Agreement

The Puget Sound Emergency Radio Network (PSERN) Rebroadcast Agreement is between the Radio Operator and the Distributed Antenna System (DAS) Property Owner, listed below, and intended by the parties to be a consent agreement under 47 CFR § 90.219(b)(1)(i).

## A. Rebroadcasting for Commissioning and Optimization

Provisional authorization to rebroadcast PSERN radio service is granted to the DAS Property Owner for the purpose of commissioning and optimization. However, this authorization is contingent on the DAS Property Owner requesting and receiving permission from the Radio Operator in advance of rebroadcasting for this purpose. The DAS Property Owner, or its agent, must request and receive permission via the Radio Operator telephone or email address listed above prior to turning on DAS to begin commissioning and optimization activities, as well as turning off DAS to halt such activities. Permission must be requested and received for each day the activities are to occur; permission will not carry over for an additional day(s). Rebroadcasting for commissioning and optimization purposes may occur only between 7:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m., Monday through Friday, excluding state holidays.

#### B. <u>Rebroadcasting</u>

Uplink validation with participation of Radio Operator agents is required as part of new DAS commissioning, or following any service affecting signal levels. Any service affecting signal levels revokes permission to rebroadcast until a new uplink validation with Radio Operator agents is performed. Once validation is successfully completed, as determined by Radio Operator agents, general permission to rebroadcast the PSERN radio network within the DAS property identified above is granted to the DAS Property Owner.

#### C. Interference

The DAS Property Owner agrees to maintain their DAS equipment in a state that does not cause harmful interference to the PSERN radio network. The Radio Operator and its agents will have sole discretion to determine whether the DAS equipment is causing harmful interference and shall have the right to immediately revoke this agreement and the rebroadcast permission upon such a determination. Revocation may in writing, including by email, or verbally (in person or by telephone), to be followed up in writing. The DAS Property Owner will immediately cease rebroadcasting of the PSERN radio network upon notice of revocation.



## D. <u>Access</u>

The DAS Property Owner agrees to provide the Radio Operator with access to the DAS property and DAS equipment 24 hours a day/7 days a week/365 days a year. In the event of access restrictions due to security, infections control, nondisclosure requirements, or other reasonable constraints, the parties may agree on alternative means of inspection and disabling of DAS equipment, including but not limited to remote access or video conferencing.

#### E. <u>Amendment</u>

Except as to assignment in Section E above, all changes to this Agreement will be through written amendment signed by both parties. No oral statement or other conduct by either party shall change or modify the Agreement.

## F. <u>Termination</u>

Either party may terminate this agreement without cause upon providing the other party thirty (30) days' advance written notice of the termination.

## 7. Signatures

DAS Property Owner/Representative Signature	Printed Name	Date
Radio Operator/PSERN Representative Signature	Printed Name	Date